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n261-2CC (BW 100MHz)  

BPSK (64RB0) -Low Channel QPSK (64RB0)-Low Channel 

BPSK (64RB0) -Middle Channel QPSK (64RB0)-Middle Channel 

BPSK (64RB0) -High Channel QPSK (64RB0)-High Channel 
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3. Equivalent Isotropically Radiated Power  

3.1. Test Setup 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2. Limits 

For transportable stations, as defingd in §30.2, the average power of the sum of all antenna elements 
is limited to a maximum EIRP of +55 dBm. 

  

RF absorber material  
on the ground plane. 

EUT 

The height of board band or 
Horn Antenna was scanned 
from 1m to 4m. 
 
The distance between antenna 
and EUT was 1m regards to 
the standard adopted. 

3m 

150cm 

Spectrum 
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3.3. Test Procedure 

1. Set the spectrum analyzer on the channel power measurement function for testing. 

2. Set span to 2 × to 3 × the OBW. 

3. Set RBW = 1% to 5% of the OBW and VBW ≥ 3 × RBW. 

4. Number of sweep points ≥ 2 × span / RBW.  

5. Sweep time = auto-couple 

6. Detector = power averaging (rms). 

7. The integration bandwidth of the channel power set equal to the OBW of the signal 

8. Trace average at least 100 traces 

9. If the EUT can be configured to transmit continuously, then set the trigger to free run. 

10. If the EUT cannot be configured to transmit continuously, then use a sweep trigger with the level set 

to enable triggering only on full power bursts and configure the EUT to transmit at full power for 

the entire duration of each sweep. Verify that the sweep time is less than or equal to the transmission 

burst duration. Time gating can also be used under similar constraints (i.e., configured such that 

measurement data is collected only during active full-power transmissions). 
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3.4. Test Results 

n260-1CC 
Bandwidth 

CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 BPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.490 
H 26.81 

30.74 55 -24.26 
V 28.48 

1RB15 37024.210 
H 27.66 

31.54 55 -23.46 
V 29.25 

1RB31 37047.210 
H 27.36 

31.16 55 -23.84 
V 28.82 

10RB0 37009.040 
H 37.7 

41.59 55 -13.41 
V 39.31 

10RB11 37023.380 
H 42.62 

46.52 55 -8.48 
V 44.24 

10RB22 37040.640 
H 37.66 

41.43 55 -13.57 
V 39.07 

30RB0 37023.500 
H 37.88 

41.73 55 -13.27 
V 39.43 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38477.410 
H 29.07 

32.11 55 -22.89 
V 29.12 

1RB15 38499.070 
H 29.25 

32.35 55 -22.65 
V 29.43 

1RB31 38522.065 
H 29.81 

32.83 55 -22.17 
V 29.82 

10RB0 38483.870 
H 36.48 

40.68 55 -14.32 
V 38.61 

10RB11 38499.670 
H 43.41 

46.39 55 -8.61 
V 43.34 

10RB22 38515.500 
H 39.11 

42.19 55 -12.81 
V 39.25 

30RB0 38498.420 
H 38.65 

41.73 55 -13.27 
V 38.79 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39952.450 
H 30.48 

33.83 55 -21.17 
V 31.14 

1RB15 39974.025 
H 29.25 

32.67 55 -22.33 
V 30.03 

1RB31 39997.030 
H 30.09 

33.52 55 -21.48 
V 30.89 

10RB0 39958.860 
H 40.4 

43.69 55 -11.31 
V 40.95 

10RB11 39974.660 
H 43.84 

47.29 55 -7.71 
V 44.67 

10RB22 39990.520 
H 39.62 

43.10 55 -11.90 
V 40.51 

30RB2 39976.540 
H 39.71 

43.05 55 -11.95 
V 40.34 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 BPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.490 30.97 55 -24.03 
1RB15 37024.210 30.54 55 -24.46 
1RB31 37047.210 31.11 55 -23.89 
10RB0 37009.040 41.41 55 -13.59 
10RB11 37023.380 46.04 55 -8.96 
10RB22 37040.640 41.21 55 -13.79 
30RB0 37023.500 41.23 55 -13.77 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38477.410 31.75 55 -23.25 
1RB15 38499.070 32.12 55 -22.88 
1RB31 38522.065 32.2 55 -22.80 
10RB0 38483.870 41.32 55 -13.68 
10RB11 38499.670 46.07 55 -8.93 
10RB22 38515.500 41.69 55 -13.31 
30RB0 38498.420 41.32 55 -13.68 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39952.450 33.15 55 -21.85 
1RB15 39974.025 32.96 55 -22.04 
1RB31 39997.030 32.82 55 -22.18 
10RB0 39958.860 42.64 55 -12.36 
10RB11 39974.660 47.31 55 -7.69 
10RB22 39990.520 42.46 55 -12.54 
30RB2 39976.540 42.64 55 -12.36 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 QPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.490 
H 26.87 

30.82 55 -24.18 
V 28.59 

1RB15 37024.210 
H 27.85 

31.71 55 -23.29 
V 29.41 

1RB31 37047.210 
H 27.48 

31.26 55 -23.74 
V 28.91 

10RB0 37009.040 
H 38.03 

41.73 55 -13.27 
V 39.31 

10RB11 37023.380 
H 42.62 

46.49 55 -8.51 
V 44.2 

10RB22 37040.640 
H 37.71 

41.56 55 -13.44 
V 39.25 

30RB0 37023.500 
H 37.92 

41.73 55 -13.27 
V 39.39 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38477.410 
H 29.09 

32.15 55 -22.85 
V 29.19 

1RB15 38499.070 
H 29.32 

32.41 55 -22.59 
V 29.48 

1RB31 38522.065 
H 29.9 

32.96 55 -22.04 
V 29.99 

10RB0 38483.870 
H 38.4 

41.54 55 -13.46 
V 38.66 

10RB11 38499.670 
H 43.56 

46.50 55 -8.50 
V 43.41 

10RB22 38515.500 
H 39.25 

42.26 55 -12.74 
V 39.25 

30RB0 38498.420 
H 38.61 

41.73 55 -13.27 
V 38.83 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39952.450 
H 30.62 

33.95 55 -21.05 
V 31.24 

1RB15 39974.025 
H 29.36 

32.79 55 -22.21 
V 30.16 

1RB31 39997.030 
H 30.18 

33.55 55 -21.45 
V 30.87 

10RB0 39958.860 
H 40.31 

43.67 55 -11.33 
V 40.98 

10RB11 39974.660 
H 43.98 

47.35 55 -7.65 
V 44.67 

10RB22 39990.520 
H 39.67 

43.04 55 -11.96 
V 40.37 

30RB2 39976.540 
H 39.7 

43.09 55 -11.91 
V 40.43 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 QPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.490 31.06 55 -23.94 
1RB15 37024.210 30.69 55 -24.31 
1RB31 37047.210 31.24 55 -23.76 
10RB0 37009.040 41.46 55 -13.54 
10RB11 37023.380 46.06 55 -8.94 
10RB22 37040.640 41.3 55 -13.70 
30RB0 37023.500 41.27 55 -13.73 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38477.410 31.82 55 -23.18 
1RB15 38499.070 32.13 55 -22.87 
1RB31 38522.065 32.34 55 -22.66 
10RB0 38483.870 41.41 55 -13.59 
10RB11 38499.670 46.09 55 -8.91 
10RB22 38515.500 41.88 55 -13.12 
30RB0 38498.420 41.35 55 -13.65 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39952.450 33.34 55 -21.66 
1RB15 39974.025 33.06 55 -21.94 
1RB31 39997.030 32.93 55 -22.07 
10RB0 39958.860 42.69 55 -12.31 
10RB11 39974.660 47.31 55 -7.69 
10RB22 39990.520 42.49 55 -12.51 
30RB2 39976.540 42.67 55 -12.33 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 16QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.490 
H 26.40  

30.43 55 -24.57 
V 28.24  

1RB15 37024.210 
H 27.37  

31.26 55 -23.74 
V 28.99  

1RB31 37047.210 
H 27.09  

30.88 55 -24.12 
V 28.53  

10RB0 37009.040 
H 36.99  

40.70 55 -14.30 
V 38.29  

10RB11 37023.380 
H 41.41  

45.28 55 -9.72 
V 43.00  

10RB22 37040.640 
H 36.64  

40.42 55 -14.58 
V 38.07  

30RB0 37023.500 
H 36.91  

40.55 55 -14.45 
V 38.09  

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38477.410 
H 28.63  

31.77 55 -23.23 
V 28.88  

1RB15 38499.070 
H 28.83  

31.98 55 -23.02 
V 29.10  

1RB31 38522.065 
H 29.45  

32.49 55 -22.51 
V 29.51  

10RB0 38483.870 
H 37.35  

40.49 55 -14.51 
V 37.61  

10RB11 38499.670 
H 42.32  

45.34 55 -9.66 
V 42.33  

10RB22 38515.500 
H 38.02  

41.07 55 -13.93 
V 38.10  

30RB0 38498.420 
H 37.53  

40.66 55 -14.34 
V 37.76  

High 

1RB0 

87 

39952.450 
H 30.12  

33.52 55 -21.48 
V 30.86  

1RB15 39974.025 
H 28.91  

32.33 55 -22.67 
V 29.70  

1RB31 39997.030 
H 29.79  

33.17 55 -21.83 
V 30.51  

10RB0 39958.860 
H 39.31  

42.57 55 -12.43 
V 39.79  

10RB11 39974.660 
H 42.93  

46.18 55 -8.82 
V 43.40  

10RB22 39990.520 
H 38.44  

41.91 55 -13.09 
V 39.33  

30RB2 39976.540 
H 38.41  

41.95 55 -13.05 
V 39.42  
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 16QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.490 30.81  55 -24.19 
1RB15 37024.210 30.48  55 -24.52 
1RB31 37047.210 30.87  55 -24.13 
10RB0 37009.040 40.41  55 -14.59 
10RB11 37023.380 44.99  55 -10.01 
10RB22 37040.640 40.26  55 -14.74 
30RB0 37023.500 40.11  55 -14.89 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38477.410 31.45  55 -23.55 
1RB15 38499.070 31.83  55 -23.17 
1RB31 38522.065 32.01  55 -22.99 
10RB0 38483.870 40.14  55 -14.86 
10RB11 38499.670 45.08  55 -9.92 
10RB22 38515.500 40.70  55 -14.30 
30RB0 38498.420 40.34  55 -14.66 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39952.450 32.94  55 -22.06 
1RB15 39974.025 32.80  55 -22.20 
1RB31 39997.030 32.64  55 -22.36 
10RB0 39958.860 41.40  55 -13.60 
10RB11 39974.660 46.14  55 -8.86 
10RB22 39990.520 41.31  55 -13.69 
30RB2 39976.540 41.40  55 -13.60 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 64QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.490 
H 26.44  

30.37 55 -24.63 
V 28.12  

1RB15 37024.210 
H 27.46  

31.31 55 -23.69 
V 29.01  

1RB31 37047.210 
H 27.09  

30.83 55 -24.17 
V 28.44  

10RB0 37009.040 
H 36.89  

40.63 55 -14.37 
V 38.25  

10RB11 37023.380 
H 41.53  

45.39 55 -9.61 
V 43.10  

10RB22 37040.640 
H 36.54  

40.37 55 -14.63 
V 38.04  

30RB0 37023.500 
H 36.65  

40.46 55 -14.54 
V 38.13  

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38477.410 
H 28.64  

31.76 55 -23.24 
V 28.85  

1RB15 38499.070 
H 28.85  

32.02 55 -22.98 
V 29.15  

1RB31 38522.065 
H 29.53  

32.56 55 -22.44 
V 29.57  

10RB0 38483.870 
H 37.14  

40.34 55 -14.66 
V 37.51  

10RB11 38499.670 
H 42.42  

45.41 55 -9.59 
V 42.39  

10RB22 38515.500 
H 38.01  

41.11 55 -13.89 
V 38.20  

30RB0 38498.420 
H 37.43  

40.54 55 -14.46 
V 37.62  

High 

1RB0 

87 

39952.450 
H 30.21  

33.52 55 -21.48 
V 30.79  

1RB15 39974.025 
H 28.98  

32.40 55 -22.60 
V 29.77  

1RB31 39997.030 
H 29.83  

33.22 55 -21.78 
V 30.56  

10RB0 39958.860 
H 39.30  

42.62 55 -12.38 
V 39.89  

10RB11 39974.660 
H 42.74  

46.24 55 -8.76 
V 43.67  

10RB22 39990.520 
H 38.49  

41.96 55 -13.04 
V 39.36  

30RB2 39976.540 
H 38.57  

41.91 55 -13.09 
V 39.21  
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 64QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.490 30.71  55 -24.29 
1RB15 37024.210 30.30  55 -24.70 
1RB31 37047.210 31.00  55 -24.00 
10RB0 37009.040 40.21  55 -14.79 
10RB11 37023.380 44.87  55 -10.13 
10RB22 37040.640 40.15  55 -14.85 
30RB0 37023.500 40.20  55 -14.80 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38477.410 31.57  55 -23.43 
1RB15 38499.070 31.91  55 -23.09 
1RB31 38522.065 32.07  55 -22.93 
10RB0 38483.870 40.15  55 -14.85 
10RB11 38499.670 45.07  55 -9.93 
10RB22 38515.500 40.73  55 -14.27 
30RB0 38498.420 40.25  55 -14.75 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39952.450 32.94  55 -22.06 
1RB15 39974.025 32.75  55 -22.25 
1RB31 39997.030 32.67  55 -22.33 
10RB0 39958.860 41.41  55 -13.59 
10RB11 39974.660 46.20  55 -8.80 
10RB22 39990.520 41.47  55 -13.53 
30RB2 39976.540 41.42  55 -13.58 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 BPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.490 
H 27.78 

31.54 55 -23.46 
V 29.17 

1RB15 37024.210 
H 27.69 

31.42 55 -23.58 
V 29.03 

1RB31 37047.210 
H 27.68 

31.25 55 -23.75 
V 28.74 

10RB0 37009.040 
H 38.2 

41.78 55 -13.22 
V 39.27 

10RB11 37023.380 
H 42.79 

46.36 55 -8.64 
V 43.85 

10RB22 37040.640 
H 38.31 

41.72 55 -13.28 
V 39.08 

30RB0 37023.500 
H 37.78 

41.40 55 -13.60 
V 38.93 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38477.410 
H 28.99 

31.61 55 -23.39 
V 28.17 

1RB15 38499.070 
H 29.31 

31.95 55 -23.05 
V 28.53 

1RB31 38522.065 
H 29.65 

32.27 55 -22.73 
V 28.82 

10RB0 38483.870 
H 39.02 

41.61 55 -13.39 
V 38.13 

10RB11 38499.670 
H 44.01 

46.59 55 -8.41 
V 43.1 

10RB22 38515.500 
H 39.63 

42.27 55 -12.73 
V 38.85 

30RB0 38498.420 
H 38.38 

40.99 55 -14.01 
V 37.53 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39952.450 
H 30.01 

32.92 55 -22.08 
V 29.8 

1RB15 39974.025 
H 29.95 

32.83 55 -22.17 
V 29.68 

1RB31 39997.030 
H 29.84 

32.73 55 -22.27 
V 29.59 

10RB0 39958.860 
H 39.75 

42.73 55 -12.27 
V 39.68 

10RB11 39974.660 
H 44.37 

47.32 55 -7.68 
V 44.24 

10RB22 39990.520 
H 39.71 

42.71 55 -12.29 
V 39.69 

30RB2 39976.540 
H 39.46 

42.39 55 -12.61 
V 39.3 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 BPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.490 30.54 55 -24.46 
1RB15 37024.210 31.22 55 -23.78 
1RB31 37047.210 30.72 55 -24.28 
10RB0 37009.040 41.38 55 -13.62 
10RB11 37023.380 45.9 55 -9.10 
10RB22 37040.640 41.3 55 -13.70 
30RB0 37023.500 41.12 55 -13.88 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38477.410 31.9 55 -23.10 
1RB15 38499.070 31.94 55 -23.06 
1RB31 38522.065 32.35 55 -22.65 
10RB0 38483.870 41.36 55 -13.64 
10RB11 38499.670 46.4 55 -8.60 
10RB22 38515.500 42.1 55 -12.90 
30RB0 38498.420 41.39 55 -13.61 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39952.450 31.91 55 -23.09 
1RB15 39974.025 32.71 55 -22.29 
1RB31 39997.030 32.69 55 -22.31 
10RB0 39958.860 42.85 55 -12.15 
10RB11 39974.660 47.3 55 -7.70 
10RB22 39990.520 42.7 55 -12.30 
30RB2 39976.540 42.59 55 -12.41 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 QPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.490 
H 28.02 

31.67 55 -23.33 
V 29.21 

1RB15 37024.210 
H 27.77 

31.51 55 -23.49 
V 29.13 

1RB31 37047.210 
H 27.82 

31.39 55 -23.61 
V 28.87 

10RB0 37009.040 
H 38.23 

41.83 55 -13.17 
V 39.33 

10RB11 37023.380 
H 42.91 

46.48 55 -8.52 
V 43.96 

10RB22 37040.640 
H 38.32 

41.80 55 -13.20 
V 39.22 

30RB0 37023.500 
H 38.17 

41.74 55 -13.26 
V 39.22 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38477.410 
H 29.11 

31.72 55 -23.28 
V 28.27 

1RB15 38499.070 
H 29.36 

32.05 55 -22.95 
V 28.7 

1RB31 38522.065 
H 29.73 

32.37 55 -22.63 
V 28.96 

10RB0 38483.870 
H 39.03 

41.62 55 -13.38 
V 38.15 

10RB11 38499.670 
H 44.01 

46.65 55 -8.35 
V 43.23 

10RB22 38515.500 
H 39.73 

42.33 55 -12.67 
V 38.86 

30RB0 38498.420 
H 38.32 

40.99 55 -14.01 
V 37.6 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39952.450 
H 30.08 

33.02 55 -21.98 
V 29.93 

1RB15 39974.025 
H 29.97 

32.90 55 -22.10 
V 29.81 

1RB31 39997.030 
H 29.99 

32.87 55 -22.13 
V 29.72 

10RB0 39958.860 
H 39.78 

42.74 55 -12.26 
V 39.68 

10RB11 39974.660 
H 44.43 

47.35 55 -7.65 
V 44.25 

10RB22 39990.520 
H 39.72 

42.72 55 -12.28 
V 39.7 

30RB2 39976.540 
H 39.47 

42.40 55 -12.60 
V 39.3 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 QPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.490 30.54 55 -24.46 
1RB15 37024.210 31.34 55 -23.66 
1RB31 37047.210 30.8 55 -24.20 
10RB0 37009.040 41.39 55 -13.61 
10RB11 37023.380 45.92 55 -9.08 
10RB22 37040.640 41.3 55 -13.70 
30RB0 37023.500 41.14 55 -13.86 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38477.410 31.92 55 -23.08 
1RB15 38499.070 31.98 55 -23.02 
1RB31 38522.065 32.53 55 -22.47 
10RB0 38483.870 41.49 55 -13.51 
10RB11 38499.670 46.5 55 -8.50 
10RB22 38515.500 42.12 55 -12.88 
30RB0 38498.420 41.44 55 -13.56 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39952.450 33.03 55 -21.97 
1RB15 39974.025 32.72 55 -22.28 
1RB31 39997.030 32.79 55 -22.21 
10RB0 39958.860 42.91 55 -12.09 
10RB11 39974.660 47.28 55 -7.72 
10RB22 39990.520 42.7 55 -12.30 
30RB2 39976.540 42.61 55 -12.39 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 16QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.490 
H 27.5  

31.21 55 -23.79 
V 28.8  

1RB15 37024.210 
H 27.4  

31.08 55 -23.92 
V 28.6  

1RB31 37047.210 
H 27.5  

30.96 55 -24.04 
V 28.4  

10RB0 37009.040 
H 37.1  

40.78 55 -14.22 
V 38.3  

10RB11 37023.380 
H 41.7  

45.25 55 -9.75 
V 42.7  

10RB22 37040.640 
H 37.1  

40.62 55 -14.38 
V 38.1  

30RB0 37023.500 
H 36.9  

40.58 55 -14.42 
V 38.1  

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38477.410 
H 28.7  

31.27 55 -23.73 
V 27.8  

1RB15 38499.070 
H 28.9  

31.59 55 -23.41 
V 28.3  

1RB31 38522.065 
H 29.2  

31.94 55 -23.06 
V 28.6  

10RB0 38483.870 
H 38.0  

40.54 55 -14.46 
V 37.0  

10RB11 38499.670 
H 43.0  

45.55 55 -9.45 
V 42.0  

10RB22 38515.500 
H 38.6  

41.20 55 -13.80 
V 37.7  

30RB0 38498.420 
H 37.3  

39.83 55 -15.17 
V 36.3  

High 

1RB0 

343 

39952.450 
H 29.7  

32.64 55 -22.36 
V 29.6  

1RB15 39974.025 
H 29.6  

32.54 55 -22.46 
V 29.5  

1RB31 39997.030 
H 29.6  

32.44 55 -22.56 
V 29.3  

10RB0 39958.860 
H 38.7  

41.57 55 -13.43 
V 38.4  

10RB11 39974.660 
H 43.3  

46.26 55 -8.74 
V 43.2  

10RB22 39990.520 
H 38.5  

41.44 55 -13.56 
V 38.4  

30RB2 39976.540 
H 38.4  

41.30 55 -13.70 
V 38.2  
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 16QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.490 30.2  55 -24.79 
1RB15 37024.210 31.1  55 -23.91 
1RB31 37047.210 30.5  55 -24.46 
10RB0 37009.040 40.1  55 -14.85 
10RB11 37023.380 44.8  55 -10.15 
10RB22 37040.640 40.1  55 -14.85 
30RB0 37023.500 39.9  55 -15.12 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38477.410 31.7  55 -23.33 
1RB15 38499.070 31.8  55 -23.23 
1RB31 38522.065 32.2  55 -22.75 
10RB0 38483.870 40.3  55 -14.70 
10RB11 38499.670 45.2  55 -9.79 
10RB22 38515.500 40.9  55 -14.10 
30RB0 38498.420 40.4  55 -14.57 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39952.450 32.8  55 -22.21 
1RB15 39974.025 32.4  55 -22.63 
1RB31 39997.030 32.4  55 -22.57 
10RB0 39958.860 41.8  55 -13.24 
10RB11 39974.660 46.1  55 -8.89 
10RB22 39990.520 41.6  55 -13.39 
30RB2 39976.540 41.6  55 -13.42 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 64QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.490 
H 27.5  

31.24 55 -23.76 
V 28.8  

1RB15 37024.210 
H 27.4  

31.13 55 -23.87 
V 28.8  

1RB31 37047.210 
H 27.4  

30.94 55 -24.06 
V 28.4  

10RB0 37009.040 
H 37.2  

40.73 55 -14.27 
V 38.2  

10RB11 37023.380 
H 41.7  

45.32 55 -9.68 
V 42.9  

10RB22 37040.640 
H 37.1  

40.56 55 -14.44 
V 38.0  

30RB0 37023.500 
H 37.1  

40.65 55 -14.35 
V 38.1  

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38477.410 
H 28.8  

31.33 55 -23.67 
V 27.8  

1RB15 38499.070 
H 29.0  

31.62 55 -23.38 
V 28.2  

1RB31 38522.065 
H 29.3  

31.95 55 -23.05 
V 28.6  

10RB0 38483.870 
H 37.9  

40.46 55 -14.54 
V 37.0  

10RB11 38499.670 
H 43.0  

45.57 55 -9.43 
V 42.1  

10RB22 38515.500 
H 38.4  

41.12 55 -13.88 
V 37.8  

30RB0 38498.420 
H 37.2  

39.81 55 -15.19 
V 36.4  

High 

1RB0 

343 

39952.450 
H 29.6  

32.53 55 -22.47 
V 29.4  

1RB15 39974.025 
H 29.5  

32.49 55 -22.51 
V 29.4  

1RB31 39997.030 
H 29.7  

32.54 55 -22.46 
V 29.4  

10RB0 39958.860 
H 38.6  

41.58 55 -13.42 
V 38.6  

10RB11 39974.660 
H 43.2  

46.22 55 -8.78 
V 43.2  

10RB22 39990.520 
H 38.6  

41.62 55 -13.38 
V 38.6  

30RB2 39976.540 
H 38.4  

41.34 55 -13.66 
V 38.2  
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 64QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.490 30.3  55 -24.72 
1RB15 37024.210 31.1  55 -23.87 
1RB31 37047.210 30.6  55 -24.45 
10RB0 37009.040 40.1  55 -14.86 
10RB11 37023.380 44.7  55 -10.31 
10RB22 37040.640 40.1  55 -14.94 
30RB0 37023.500 39.9  55 -15.12 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38477.410 31.5  55 -23.47 
1RB15 38499.070 31.6  55 -23.42 
1RB31 38522.065 32.3  55 -22.74 
10RB0 38483.870 40.3  55 -14.75 
10RB11 38499.670 45.2  55 -9.78 
10RB22 38515.500 40.8  55 -14.16 
30RB0 38498.420 40.3  55 -14.71 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39952.450 32.8  55 -22.21 
1RB15 39974.025 32.5  55 -22.50 
1RB31 39997.030 32.4  55 -22.59 
10RB0 39958.860 41.8  55 -13.20 
10RB11 39974.660 46.1  55 -8.86 
10RB22 39990.520 41.5  55 -13.50 
30RB2 39976.540 41.5  55 -13.48 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 BPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87+343 

37002.490 
H 33.17 

33.52 55 -21.48 
V 22.42 

1RB15 37024.210 
H 31.55 

34.32 55 -20.68 
V 31.06 

1RB31 37047.210 
H 31.93 

33.71 55 -21.29 
V 28.97 

10RB0 37009.040 
H 41.09 

44.52 55 -10.48 
V 41.89 

10RB11 37023.380 
H 45.98 

49.13 55 -5.87 
V 46.25 

10RB22 37040.640 
H 39.97 

43.83 55 -11.17 
V 41.53 

30RB0 37023.500 
H 42.06 

44.50 55 -10.50 
V 40.83 

Middle 

1RB0 

87+343 

38477.410 
H 34.9 

35.11 55 -19.89 
V 21.88 

1RB15 38499.070 
H 33.29 

35.39 55 -19.61 
V 31.23 

1RB31 38522.065 
H 33.86 

35.65 55 -19.35 
V 30.94 

10RB0 38483.870 
H 41.75 

44.23 55 -10.77 
V 40.61 

10RB11 38499.670 
H 46.39 

48.78 55 -6.22 
V 45.05 

10RB22 38515.500 
H 42.11 

45.18 55 -9.82 
V 42.22 

30RB0 38498.420 
H 41.67 

44.39 55 -10.61 
V 41.06 

High 

1RB0 

87+343 

39952.450 
H 35.89 

36.32 55 -18.68 
V 26.02 

1RB15 39974.025 
H 33.31 

36.03 55 -18.97 
V 32.71 

1RB31 39997.030 
H 34.03 

36.18 55 -18.82 
V 32.1 

10RB0 39958.860 
H 43.07 

45.90 55 -9.10 
V 42.71 

10RB11 39974.660 
H 47.13 

50.10 55 -4.90 
V 47.04 

10RB22 39990.520 
H 42.35 

45.82 55 -9.18 
V 43.23 

30RB2 39976.540 
H 42.53 

45.82 55 -9.18 
V 43.07 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 QPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87+343 

37002.490 
H 33.23 

33.62 55 -21.38 
V 22.92 

1RB15 37024.210 
H 31.33 

34.48 55 -20.52 
V 31.6 

1RB31 37047.210 
H 31.96 

33.89 55 -21.11 
V 29.43 

10RB0 37009.040 
H 41.14 

44.64 55 -10.36 
V 42.07 

10RB11 37023.380 
H 46 

49.15 55 -5.85 
V 46.27 

10RB22 37040.640 
H 39.88 

44.02 55 -10.98 
V 41.9 

30RB0 37023.500 
H 42.11 

44.53 55 -10.47 
V 40.84 

Middle 

1RB0 

87+343 

38477.410 
H 35.03 

35.26 55 -19.74 
V 22.34 

1RB15 38499.070 
H 33.11 

35.46 55 -19.54 
V 31.67 

1RB31 38522.065 
H 33.95 

35.86 55 -19.14 
V 31.38 

10RB0 38483.870 
H 41.78 

44.32 55 -10.68 
V 40.79 

10RB11 38499.670 
H 46.4 

48.90 55 -6.10 
V 45.3 

10RB22 38515.500 
H 42.14 

45.22 55 -9.78 
V 42.27 

30RB0 38498.420 
H 41.74 

44.45 55 -10.55 
V 41.11 

High 

1RB0 

87+343 

39952.450 
H 36.07 

36.55 55 -18.45 
V 26.78 

1RB15 39974.025 
H 33.15 

36.13 55 -18.87 
V 33.09 

1RB31 39997.030 
H 33.93 

36.28 55 -18.72 
V 32.48 

10RB0 39958.860 
H 43.09 

45.93 55 -9.07 
V 42.74 

10RB11 39974.660 
H 47.41 

50.33 55 -4.67 
V 47.22 

10RB22 39990.520 
H 42.47 

45.89 55 -9.11 
V 43.25 

30RB2 39976.540 
H 42.63 

45.88 55 -9.12 
V 43.1 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 16QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87+343 

37002.490 
H 32.9  

33.29 55 -21.71 
V 22.5  

1RB15 37024.210 
H 31.0  

34.08 55 -20.92 
V 31.1  

1RB31 37047.210 
H 31.6  

33.52 55 -21.48 
V 29.0  

10RB0 37009.040 
H 39.9  

43.39 55 -11.61 
V 40.8  

10RB11 37023.380 
H 45.0  

48.05 55 -6.95 
V 45.1  

10RB22 37040.640 
H 38.8  

42.88 55 -12.12 
V 40.7  

30RB0 37023.500 
H 41.0  

43.45 55 -11.55 
V 39.8  

Middle 

1RB0 

87+343 

38477.410 
H 34.7  

34.93 55 -20.07 
V 22.0  

1RB15 38499.070 
H 32.7  

35.07 55 -19.93 
V 31.3  

1RB31 38522.065 
H 33.6  

35.48 55 -19.52 
V 30.9  

10RB0 38483.870 
H 40.6  

43.14 55 -11.86 
V 39.6  

10RB11 38499.670 
H 45.2  

47.73 55 -7.27 
V 44.2  

10RB22 38515.500 
H 41.0  

44.05 55 -10.95 
V 41.1  

30RB0 38498.420 
H 40.5  

43.26 55 -11.74 
V 40.0  

High 

1RB0 

87+343 

39952.450 
H 35.7  

36.19 55 -18.81 
V 26.4  

1RB15 39974.025 
H 32.8  

35.72 55 -19.28 
V 32.6  

1RB31 39997.030 
H 33.5  

35.89 55 -19.11 
V 32.2  

10RB0 39958.860 
H 41.9  

44.80 55 -10.20 
V 41.7  

10RB11 39974.660 
H 46.2  

49.20 55 -5.80 
V 46.1  

10RB22 39990.520 
H 41.4  

44.75 55 -10.25 
V 42.0  

30RB2 39976.540 
H 41.4  

44.64 55 -10.36 
V 41.9  
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

50 1 64QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87+343 

37002.490 
H 32.8  

33.19 55 -21.81 
V 22.6  

1RB15 37024.210 
H 30.9  

34.01 55 -20.99 
V 31.1  

1RB31 37047.210 
H 31.5  

33.46 55 -21.54 
V 29.0  

10RB0 37009.040 
H 39.9  

43.45 55 -11.55 
V 40.9  

10RB11 37023.380 
H 44.8  

47.90 55 -7.10 
V 45.0  

10RB22 37040.640 
H 38.9  

42.99 55 -12.01 
V 40.9  

30RB0 37023.500 
H 40.9  

43.43 55 -11.57 
V 39.8  

Middle 

1RB0 

87+343 

38477.410 
H 34.7  

34.90 55 -20.10 
V 21.9  

1RB15 38499.070 
H 32.8  

35.15 55 -19.85 
V 31.4  

1RB31 38522.065 
H 33.6  

35.49 55 -19.51 
V 31.0  

10RB0 38483.870 
H 40.7  

43.23 55 -11.77 
V 39.6  

10RB11 38499.670 
H 45.3  

47.78 55 -7.22 
V 44.1  

10RB22 38515.500 
H 41.1  

44.06 55 -10.94 
V 41.0  

30RB0 38498.420 
H 40.5  

43.29 55 -11.71 
V 40.0  

High 

1RB0 

87+343 

39952.450 
H 35.7  

36.20 55 -18.80 
V 26.5  

1RB15 39974.025 
H 32.8  

35.79 55 -19.21 
V 32.7  

1RB31 39997.030 
H 33.6  

35.91 55 -19.09 
V 32.1  

10RB0 39958.860 
H 41.9  

44.73 55 -10.27 
V 41.6  

10RB11 39974.660 
H 46.2  

49.14 55 -5.86 
V 46.1  

10RB22 39990.520 
H 41.3  

44.80 55 -10.20 
V 42.2  

30RB2 39976.540 
H 41.4  

44.66 55 -10.34 
V 41.9  
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n260-BW:50MHz-1CC-QPSK -10RB11-Beam ID 87 

Low Channel-Horizontal Polarization Low Channel-Vertical Polarization 

Middle Channel-Horizontal Polarization Middle Channel-Vertical Polarization 

High Channel-Horizontal Polarization High Channel-Vertical Polarization 
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n260-BW:50MHz-1CC-QPSK -10RB11-Beam ID 343 

Low Channel-Horizontal Polarization Low Channel-Vertical Polarization 

Middle Channel-Horizontal Polarization Middle Channel-Vertical Polarization 

High Channel-Horizontal Polarization High Channel-Vertical Polarization 
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n260-BW:50MHz-1CC-QPSK -10RB11-Beam ID 87+343 

Low Channel-Horizontal Polarization Low Channel-Vertical Polarization 

Middle Channel-Horizontal Polarization Middle Channel-Vertical Polarization 

High Channel-Horizontal Polarization High Channel-Vertical Polarization 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 BPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.950 
H 27.99 

31.49 55 -23.51 
V 28.92 

1RB32 37049.030 
H 28.04 

31.54 55 -23.46 
V 28.97 

1RB65 37096.520 
H 28.04 

31.46 55 -23.54 
V 28.83 

20RB0 37016.630 
H 40.53 

44.19 55 -10.81 
V 41.74 

20RB22 37082.750 
H 42.56 

46.19 55 -8.81 
V 43.72 

20RB46 37068.450 
H 40.61 

44.18 55 -10.82 
V 41.66 

64RB0 37048.460 
H 40.51 

44.07 55 -10.93 
V 41.55 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38452.910 
H 28.18 

31.05 55 -23.95 
V 27.89 

1RB32 38498.970 
H 29.01 

31.87 55 -23.13 
V 28.7 

1RB65 38546.470 
H 29.43 

32.29 55 -22.71 
V 29.13 

20RB0 38466.600 
H 41.34 

44.24 55 -10.76 
V 41.11 

20RB22 38498.350 
H 42.98 

45.97 55 -9.03 
V 42.94 

20RB46 38532.800 
H 41.31 

44.25 55 -10.75 
V 41.17 

64RB0 38498.420 
H 41.25 

44.15 55 -10.85 
V 41.03 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39902.850 
H 29.93 

33.13 55 -21.87 
V 30.31 

1RB32 39948.910 
H 29.98 

33.21 55 -21.79 
V 30.4 

1RB65 39996.420 
H 29.67 

32.90 55 -22.10 
V 30.1 

20RB0 39916.550 
H 42.66 

45.87 55 -9.13 
V 43.05 

20RB22 39948.100 
H 44.33 

47.62 55 -7.38 
V 44.87 

20RB46 39982.700 
H 42.04 

45.28 55 -9.72 
V 42.48 

64RB2 39951.460 
H 42.22 

45.45 55 -9.55 
V 42.65 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 BPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.950 31.3 55 -23.70 

1RB32 37049.030 31.33 55 -23.67 
1RB65 37096.520 31.26 55 -23.74 
20RB0 37016.630 43.62 55 -11.38 

20RB22 37048.300 45.85 55 -9.15 
20RB46 37082.750 43.58 55 -11.42 
64RB0 37048.460 43.77 55 -11.23 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38452.910 31.11 55 -23.89 
1RB32 38498.970 31.84 55 -23.16 
1RB65 38546.470 32.09 55 -22.91 
20RB0 38466.600 44.07 55 -10.93 

20RB22 38498.350 45.89 55 -9.11 
20RB46 38532.800 43.93 55 -11.07 
64RB0 38498.420 43.96 55 -11.04 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39902.850 32.77 55 -22.23 
1RB32 39948.910 32.7 55 -22.30 
1RB65 39996.420 32.79 55 -22.21 
20RB0 39916.550 45.49 55 -9.51 

20RB22 39948.100 47.6 55 -7.40 
20RB46 39982.700 45.07 55 -9.93 
64RB2 39951.460 45.46 55 -9.54 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 QPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.950 
H 28.04 

31.61 55 -23.39 
V 29.1 

1RB32 37049.030 
H 28.2 

31.68 55 -23.32 
V 29.1 

1RB65 37096.520 
H 28.12 

31.56 55 -23.44 
V 28.94 

20RB0 37016.630 
H 40.54 

44.20 55 -10.80 
V 41.76 

20RB22 37048.300 
H 42.69 

46.27 55 -8.73 
V 43.77 

20RB46 37082.750 
H 40.63 

44.20 55 -10.80 
V 41.68 

64RB0 37048.460 
H 40.52 

44.10 55 -10.90 
V 41.59 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38452.910 
H 28.23 

31.16 55 -23.84 
V 28.07 

1RB32 38498.970 
H 29.17 

32.02 55 -22.98 
V 28.84 

1RB65 38546.470 
H 29.57 

32.39 55 -22.61 
V 29.19 

20RB0 38466.600 
H 41.46 

44.30 55 -10.70 
V 41.12 

20RB22 38498.350 
H 42.98 

45.98 55 -9.02 
V 42.96 

20RB46 38532.800 
H 41.32 

44.28 55 -10.72 
V 41.21 

64RB0 38498.420 
H 41.25 

44.16 55 -10.84 
V 41.05 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39902.850 
H 29.95 

33.09 55 -21.91 
V 30.21 

1RB32 39948.910 
H 29.92 

33.12 55 -21.88 
V 30.3 

1RB65 39996.420 
H 29.63 

32.87 55 -22.13 
V 30.08 

20RB0 39916.550 
H 42.69 

45.89 55 -9.11 
V 43.07 

20RB22 39948.100 
H 44.37 

47.66 55 -7.34 
V 44.92 

20RB46 39982.700 
H 42.05 

45.30 55 -9.70 
V 42.51 

64RB2 39951.460 
H 42.24 

45.47 55 -9.53 
V 42.66 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 QPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.950 31.44 55 -23.56 
1RB32 37049.030 31.45 55 -23.55 
1RB65 37096.520 31.42 55 -23.58 
20RB0 37016.630 43.67 55 -11.33 

20RB22 37048.300 45.82 55 -9.18 
20RB46 37082.750 43.59 55 -11.41 
64RB0 37048.460 43.73 55 -11.27 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38452.910 31.17 55 -23.83 
1RB32 38498.970 31.95 55 -23.05 
1RB65 38546.470 32.21 55 -22.79 
20RB0 38466.600 44.07 55 -10.93 

20RB22 38498.350 45.86 55 -9.14 
20RB46 38532.800 43.95 55 -11.05 
64RB0 38498.420 43.93 55 -11.07 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39902.850 32.86 55 -22.14 
1RB32 39948.910 32.83 55 -22.17 
1RB65 39996.420 32.88 55 -22.12 
20RB0 39916.550 45.5 55 -9.50 

20RB22 39948.100 47.54 55 -7.46 
20RB46 39982.700 45.02 55 -9.98 
64RB2 39951.460 45.37 55 -9.63 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 16QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.950 
H 27.67  

31.26 55 -23.74 
V 28.76  

1RB32 37049.030 
H 27.87  

31.28 55 -23.72 
V 28.64  

1RB65 37096.520 
H 27.70  

31.10 55 -23.90 
V 28.44  

20RB0 37016.630 
H 39.49  

43.13 55 -11.87 
V 40.67  

20RB22 37048.300 
H 41.68  

45.14 55 -9.86 
V 42.54  

20RB46 37082.750 
H 39.55  

43.04 55 -11.96 
V 40.45  

64RB0 37048.460 
H 39.36  

42.91 55 -12.09 
V 40.38  

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38452.910 
H 27.91  

30.85 55 -24.15 
V 27.76  

1RB32 38498.970 
H 28.79  

31.58 55 -23.42 
V 28.35  

1RB65 38546.470 
H 29.13  

31.99 55 -23.01 
V 28.82  

20RB0 38466.600 
H 40.29  

43.08 55 -11.92 
V 39.84  

20RB22 38498.350 
H 41.73  

44.78 55 -10.22 
V 41.81  

20RB46 38532.800 
H 40.21  

43.14 55 -11.86 
V 40.05  

64RB0 38498.420 
H 40.11  

43.05 55 -11.95 
V 39.96  

High 

1RB0 

87 

39902.850 
H 29.48  

32.61 55 -22.39 
V 29.72  

1RB32 39948.910 
H 29.44  

32.73 55 -22.27 
V 29.99  

1RB65 39996.420 
H 29.20  

32.47 55 -22.53 
V 29.71  

20RB0 39916.550 
H 41.48  

44.64 55 -10.36 
V 41.78  

20RB22 39948.100 
H 43.22  

46.48 55 -8.52 
V 43.70  

20RB46 39982.700 
H 40.91  

44.10 55 -10.90 
V 41.26  

64RB2 39951.460 
H 41.05  

44.34 55 -10.66 
V 41.59  
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 16QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.950 31.07  55 -23.93 
1RB32 37049.030 31.19  55 -23.81 
1RB65 37096.520 31.11  55 -23.89 
20RB0 37016.630 42.62  55 -12.38 

20RB22 37048.300 44.67  55 -10.33 
20RB46 37082.750 42.56  55 -12.44 
64RB0 37048.460 42.50  55 -12.50 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38452.910 30.91  55 -24.09 
1RB32 38498.970 31.70  55 -23.30 
1RB65 38546.470 31.98  55 -23.02 
20RB0 38466.600 42.78  55 -12.22 

20RB22 38498.350 44.69  55 -10.31 
20RB46 38532.800 42.88  55 -12.12 
64RB0 38498.420 42.84  55 -12.16 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39902.850 32.62  55 -22.38 
1RB32 39948.910 32.44  55 -22.56 
1RB65 39996.420 32.58  55 -22.42 
20RB0 39916.550 44.22  55 -10.78 

20RB22 39948.100 46.54  55 -8.46 
20RB46 39982.700 43.78  55 -11.22 
64RB2 39951.460 44.11  55 -10.89 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 64QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.950 
H 27.68  

31.22 55 -23.78 
V 28.68  

1RB32 37049.030 
H 27.82  

31.27 55 -23.73 
V 28.66  

1RB65 37096.520 
H 27.70  

31.15 55 -23.85 
V 28.54  

20RB0 37016.630 
H 39.40  

43.09 55 -11.91 
V 40.66  

20RB22 37048.300 
H 41.68  

45.25 55 -9.75 
V 42.73  

20RB46 37082.750 
H 39.38  

43.08 55 -11.92 
V 40.66  

64RB0 37048.460 
H 39.27  

42.85 55 -12.15 
V 40.34  

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38452.910 
H 27.91  

30.80 55 -24.20 
V 27.67  

1RB32 38498.970 
H 28.77  

31.59 55 -23.41 
V 28.39  

1RB65 38546.470 
H 29.17  

32.01 55 -22.99 
V 28.82  

20RB0 38466.600 
H 40.37  

43.16 55 -11.84 
V 39.92  

20RB22 38498.350 
H 41.73  

44.77 55 -10.23 
V 41.79  

20RB46 38532.800 
H 40.18  

43.18 55 -11.82 
V 40.15  

64RB0 38498.420 
H 40.16  

43.06 55 -11.94 
V 39.93  

High 

1RB0 

87 

39902.850 
H 29.62  

32.77 55 -22.23 
V 29.91  

1RB32 39948.910 
H 29.59  

32.81 55 -22.19 
V 30.00  

1RB65 39996.420 
H 29.32  

32.46 55 -22.54 
V 29.58  

20RB0 39916.550 
H 41.60  

44.82 55 -10.18 
V 42.01  

20RB22 39948.100 
H 43.10  

46.40 55 -8.60 
V 43.66  

20RB46 39982.700 
H 40.81  

44.10 55 -10.90 
V 41.36  

64RB2 39951.460 
H 41.02  

44.35 55 -10.65 
V 41.63  
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 64QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87 

37002.950 31.24  55 -23.76 
1RB32 37049.030 31.11  55 -23.89 
1RB65 37096.520 31.11  55 -23.89 
20RB0 37016.630 42.62  55 -12.38 

20RB22 37048.300 44.82  55 -10.18 
20RB46 37082.750 42.50  55 -12.50 
64RB0 37048.460 42.59  55 -12.41 

Middle 

1RB0 

87 

38452.910 30.83  55 -24.17 
1RB32 38498.970 31.55  55 -23.45 
1RB65 38546.470 31.92  55 -23.08 
20RB0 38466.600 43.03  55 -11.97 

20RB22 38498.350 44.62  55 -10.38 
20RB46 38532.800 42.68  55 -12.32 
64RB0 38498.420 42.87  55 -12.13 

High 

1RB0 

87 

39902.850 32.64  55 -22.36 
1RB32 39948.910 32.63  55 -22.37 
1RB65 39996.420 32.59  55 -22.41 
20RB0 39916.550 44.21  55 -10.79 

20RB22 39948.100 46.36  55 -8.64 
20RB46 39982.700 43.84  55 -11.16 
64RB2 39951.460 44.13  55 -10.87 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 BPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.950 
H 27.88 

31.53 55 -23.47 
V 29.08 

1RB32 37049.030 
H 27.69 

31.30 55 -23.70 
V 28.82 

1RB65 37096.520 
H 27.92 

31.35 55 -23.65 
V 28.73 

20RB0 37016.630 
H 40.47 

44.10 55 -10.90 
V 41.63 

20RB22 37048.300 
H 42.89 

46.40 55 -8.60 
V 43.84 

20RB46 37082.750 
H 40.68 

44.08 55 -10.92 
V 41.42 

64RB0 37048.460 
H 40.79 

44.25 55 -10.75 
V 41.64 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38452.910 
H 28.53 

31.27 55 -23.73 
V 27.98 

1RB32 38498.970 
H 29.28 

31.97 55 -23.03 
V 28.62 

1RB65 38546.470 
H 29.75 

32.48 55 -22.52 
V 29.18 

20RB0 38466.600 
H 41.46 

44.16 55 -10.84 
V 40.82 

20RB22 38498.350 
H 43.24 

45.87 55 -9.13 
V 42.44 

20RB46 38532.800 
H 41.58 

44.22 55 -10.78 
V 40.8 

64RB0 38498.420 
H 41.41 

44.09 55 -10.91 
V 40.73 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39902.850 
H 29.94 

32.90 55 -22.10 
V 29.83 

1RB32 39948.910 
H 30 

32.97 55 -22.03 
V 29.92 

1RB65 39996.420 
H 29.79 

32.81 55 -22.19 
V 29.81 

20RB0 39916.550 
H 42.23 

45.22 55 -9.78 
V 42.19 

20RB22 39948.100 
H 44.1 

47.17 55 -7.83 
V 44.22 

20RB46 39982.700 
H 41.94 

44.99 55 -10.01 
V 42.02 

64RB2 39951.460 
H 41.99 

45.05 55 -9.95 
V 42.08 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 BPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.950 31.04 55 -23.96 
1RB32 37049.030 30.99 55 -24.01 
1RB65 37096.520 30.91 55 -24.09 
20RB0 37016.630 44.01 55 -10.99 

20RB22 37048.300 46.26 55 -8.74 
20RB46 37068.450 43.85 55 -11.15 
64RB0 37048.460 44.05 55 -10.95 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38452.910 31.04 55 -23.96 
1RB32 38498.970 31.84 55 -23.16 
1RB65 38546.470 32.36 55 -22.64 
20RB0 38466.600 43.91 55 -11.09 

20RB22 38498.350 45.77 55 -9.23 
20RB46 38532.800 43.85 55 -11.15 
64RB0 38498.420 43.79 55 -11.21 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39902.850 32.84 55 -22.16 
1RB32 39948.910 32.7 55 -22.30 
1RB65 39996.420 32.48 55 -22.52 
20RB0 39916.550 45.04 55 -9.96 

20RB22 39948.100 47.23 55 -7.77 
20RB46 39982.700 44.96 55 -10.04 
64RB2 39951.460 45.11 55 -9.89 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 QPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.950 
H 27.81 

31.49 55 -23.51 
V 29.06 

1RB32 37049.030 
H 27.71 

31.30 55 -23.70 
V 28.8 

1RB65 37096.520 
H 27.87 

31.33 55 -23.67 
V 28.72 

20RB0 37016.630 
H 40.52 

44.14 55 -10.86 
V 41.66 

20RB22 37048.300 
H 42.84 

46.38 55 -8.62 
V 43.84 

20RB46 37082.750 
H 40.66 

44.07 55 -10.93 
V 41.42 

64RB0 37048.460 
H 40.72 

44.21 55 -10.79 
V 41.63 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38452.910 
H 28.55 

31.36 55 -23.64 
V 28.13 

1RB32 38498.970 
H 29.28 

32.03 55 -22.97 
V 28.75 

1RB65 38546.470 
H 29.87 

32.57 55 -22.43 
V 29.23 

20RB0 38466.600 
H 41.47 

44.17 55 -10.83 
V 40.82 

20RB22 38498.350 
H 43.18 

45.86 55 -9.14 
V 42.49 

20RB46 38532.800 
H 41.46 

44.14 55 -10.86 
V 40.77 

64RB0 38498.420 
H 41.45 

44.10 55 -10.90 
V 40.7 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39902.850 
H 30.04 

32.97 55 -22.03 
V 29.87 

1RB32 39948.910 
H 30.02 

33.02 55 -21.98 
V 30 

1RB65 39996.420 
H 29.84 

32.87 55 -22.13 
V 29.87 

20RB0 39916.550 
H 42.26 

45.20 55 -9.80 
V 42.12 

20RB22 39948.100 
H 44.11 

47.17 55 -7.83 
V 44.21 

20RB46 39982.700 
H 41.93 

44.99 55 -10.01 
V 42.02 

64RB2 39951.460 
H 41.97 

45.00 55 -10.00 
V 42.01 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 QPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.950 31.07 55 -23.93 
1RB32 37049.030 31.05 55 -23.95 
1RB65 37096.520 30.93 55 -24.07 
20RB0 37016.630 44.08 55 -10.92 

20RB22 37048.300 46.28 55 -8.72 
20RB46 37082.750 43.93 55 -11.07 
64RB0 37048.460 44.05 55 -10.95 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38452.910 31.16 55 -23.84 
1RB32 38498.970 31.86 55 -23.14 
1RB65 38546.470 32.47 55 -22.53 
20RB0 38466.600 43.95 55 -11.05 

20RB22 38498.350 45.78 55 -9.22 
20RB46 38532.800 43.97 55 -11.03 
64RB0 38498.420 43.9 55 -11.10 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39902.850 32.94 55 -22.06 
1RB32 39948.910 32.86 55 -22.14 
1RB65 39996.420 32.56 55 -22.44 
20RB0 39916.550 45.05 55 -9.95 

20RB22 39948.100 47.23 55 -7.77 
20RB46 39982.700 45.01 55 -9.99 
64RB2 39951.460 45.13 55 -9.87 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 16QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.950 
H 27.42  

31.13 55 -23.87 
V 28.72  

1RB32 37049.030 
H 27.34  

30.91 55 -24.09 
V 28.39  

1RB65 37096.520 
H 27.56  

30.99 55 -24.01 
V 28.37  

20RB0 37016.630 
H 39.29  

42.99 55 -12.01 
V 40.57  

20RB22 37048.300 
H 41.62  

45.19 55 -9.81 
V 42.68  

20RB46 37082.750 
H 39.53  

42.95 55 -12.05 
V 40.31  

64RB0 37048.460 
H 39.68  

43.19 55 -11.81 
V 40.63  

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38452.910 
H 28.10  

30.91 55 -24.09 
V 27.68  

1RB32 38498.970 
H 28.97  

31.65 55 -23.35 
V 28.28  

1RB65 38546.470 
H 29.40  

32.17 55 -22.83 
V 28.90  

20RB0 38466.600 
H 40.18  

42.93 55 -12.07 
V 39.64  

20RB22 38498.350 
H 42.10  

44.77 55 -10.23 
V 41.39  

20RB46 38532.800 
H 40.44  

43.00 55 -12.00 
V 39.48  

64RB0 38498.420 
H 40.33  

42.94 55 -12.06 
V 39.48  

High 

1RB0 

343 

39902.850 
H 29.54  

32.47 55 -22.53 
V 29.38  

1RB32 39948.910 
H 29.66  

32.63 55 -22.37 
V 29.58  

1RB65 39996.420 
H 29.53  

32.51 55 -22.49 
V 29.46  

20RB0 39916.550 
H 41.15  

44.07 55 -10.93 
V 40.97  

20RB22 39948.100 
H 43.01  

46.06 55 -8.94 
V 43.09  

20RB46 39982.700 
H 40.81  

43.87 55 -11.13 
V 40.91  

64RB2 39951.460 
H 40.73  

43.82 55 -11.18 
V 40.89  
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
 SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 16QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.950 30.75  55 -24.25 
1RB32 37049.030 30.67  55 -24.33 
1RB65 37096.520 30.55  55 -24.45 
20RB0 37016.630 42.82  55 -12.18 

20RB22 37048.300 45.27  55 -9.73 
20RB46 37082.750 42.79  55 -12.21 
64RB0 37048.460 43.02  55 -11.98 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38452.910 30.78  55 -24.22 
1RB32 38498.970 31.57  55 -23.43 
1RB65 38546.470 32.17  55 -22.83 
20RB0 38466.600 42.76  55 -12.24 

20RB22 38498.350 44.73  55 -10.27 
20RB46 38532.800 42.72  55 -12.28 
64RB0 38498.420 42.81  55 -12.19 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39902.850 32.60  55 -22.40 
1RB32 39948.910 32.60  55 -22.40 
1RB65 39996.420 32.36  55 -22.64 
20RB0 39916.550 43.90  55 -11.10 

20RB22 39948.100 46.06  55 -8.94 
20RB46 39982.700 43.77  55 -11.23 
64RB2 39951.460 43.97  55 -11.03 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 64QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.950 
H 27.38  

31.14 55 -23.86 
V 28.76  

1RB32 37049.030 
H 27.34  

30.89 55 -24.11 
V 28.37  

1RB65 37096.520 
H 27.48  

30.94 55 -24.06 
V 28.34  

20RB0 37016.630 
H 39.37  

42.97 55 -12.03 
V 40.48  

20RB22 37048.300 
H 41.64  

45.13 55 -9.87 
V 42.54  

20RB46 37082.750 
H 39.45  

42.94 55 -12.06 
V 40.36  

64RB0 37048.460 
H 39.45  

43.04 55 -11.96 
V 40.54  

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38452.910 
H 28.15  

30.97 55 -24.03 
V 27.76  

1RB32 38498.970 
H 28.91  

31.65 55 -23.35 
V 28.36  

1RB65 38546.470 
H 29.57  

32.27 55 -22.73 
V 28.93  

20RB0 38466.600 
H 40.45  

43.07 55 -11.93 
V 39.62  

20RB22 38498.350 
H 42.10  

44.75 55 -10.25 
V 41.35  

20RB46 38532.800 
H 40.25  

42.94 55 -12.06 
V 39.59  

64RB0 38498.420 
H 40.34  

43.04 55 -11.96 
V 39.69  

High 

1RB0 

343 

39902.850 
H 29.68  

32.58 55 -22.42 
V 29.45  

1RB32 39948.910 
H 29.60  

32.61 55 -22.39 
V 29.60  

1RB65 39996.420 
H 29.50  

32.53 55 -22.47 
V 29.54  

20RB0 39916.550 
H 41.08  

43.97 55 -11.03 
V 40.84  

20RB22 39948.100 
H 43.02  

46.04 55 -8.96 
V 43.05  

20RB46 39982.700 
H 40.73  

43.80 55 -11.20 
V 40.85  

64RB2 39951.460 
H 40.82  

43.85 55 -11.15 
V 40.86  
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of Frequency 
SISO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 64QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

343 

37002.950 30.76  55 -24.24 
1RB32 37049.030 30.81  55 -24.19 
1RB65 37096.520 30.68  55 -24.32 
20RB0 37016.630 43.05  55 -11.95 

20RB22 37048.300 45.20  55 -9.80 
20RB46 37082.750 42.69  55 -12.31 
64RB0 37048.460 42.79  55 -12.21 

Middle 

1RB0 

343 

38452.910 30.90  55 -24.10 
1RB32 38498.970 31.54  55 -23.46 
1RB65 38546.470 32.13  55 -22.87 
20RB0 38466.600 42.83  55 -12.17 

20RB22 38498.350 44.63  55 -10.37 
20RB46 38532.800 42.74  55 -12.26 
64RB0 38498.420 42.87  55 -12.13 

High 

1RB0 

343 

39902.850 32.60  55 -22.40 
1RB32 39948.910 32.50  55 -22.50 
1RB65 39996.420 32.29  55 -22.71 
20RB0 39916.550 43.96  55 -11.04 

20RB22 39948.100 46.20  55 -8.80 
20RB46 39982.700 43.89  55 -11.11 
64RB2 39951.460 44.10  55 -10.90 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 BPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87+343 

37002.950 
H 28.71 

33.54 55 -21.46 
V 31.81 

1RB32 37049.030 
H 31.42 

34.25 55 -20.75 
V 31.05 

1RB65 37096.520 
H 32.46 

33.80 55 -21.20 
V 28.04 

20RB0 37016.630 
H 42.69 

46.29 55 -8.71 
V 43.79 

20RB22 37048.300 
H 44.55 

48.18 55 -6.82 
V 45.72 

20RB46 37082.750 
H 43.44 

46.89 55 -8.11 
V 44.27 

64RB0 37048.460 
H 43.17 

46.82 55 -8.18 
V 44.36 

Middle 

1RB0 

87+343 

38452.910 
H 28.87 

34.46 55 -20.54 
V 33.06 

1RB32 38498.970 
H 32.65 

35.15 55 -19.85 
V 31.56 

1RB65 38546.470 
H 35.27 

35.75 55 -19.25 
V 25.99 

20RB0 38466.600 
H 43.19 

46.23 55 -8.77 
V 43.24 

20RB22 38498.350 
H 43.94 

47.30 55 -7.70 
V 44.61 

20RB46 38532.800 
H 43.9 

46.74 55 -8.26 
V 43.56 

64RB0 38498.420 
H 43.72 

46.73 55 -8.27 
V 43.71 

High 

1RB0 

87+343 

39902.850 
H 30.94 

36.55 55 -18.45 
V 35.15 

1RB32 39948.910 
H 33.91 

36.52 55 -18.48 
V 33.07 

1RB65 39996.420 
H 35.18 

35.76 55 -19.24 
V 26.73 

20RB0 39916.550 
H 43.97 

47.34 55 -7.66 
V 44.66 

20RB22 39948.100 
H 47.33 

50.53 55 -4.47 
V 47.71 

20RB46 39982.700 
H 44.59 

47.82 55 -7.18 
V 45.02 

64RB2 39951.460 
H 43.46 

47.18 55 -7.82 
V 44.78 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 QPSK 

Low 

1RB0 

87+343 

37002.950 
H 26.83 

33.80 55 -21.20 
V 32.83 

1RB32 37049.030 
H 31.31 

34.43 55 -20.57 
V 31.52 

1RB65 37096.520 
H 32.68 

33.85 55 -21.15 
V 27.6 

20RB0 37016.630 
H 42.62 

46.25 55 -8.75 
V 43.79 

20RB22 37048.300 
H 44.96 

48.39 55 -6.61 
V 45.76 

20RB46 37082.750 
H 43.38 

46.91 55 -8.09 
V 44.37 

64RB0 37048.460 
H 43.38 

46.92 55 -8.08 
V 44.38 

Middle 

1RB0 

87+343 

38452.910 
H 28.54 

34.57 55 -20.43 
V 33.32 

1RB32 38498.970 
H 32.72 

35.20 55 -19.80 
V 31.58 

1RB65 38546.470 
H 35.39 

35.90 55 -19.10 
V 26.33 

20RB0 38466.600 
H 43.44 

46.49 55 -8.51 
V 43.52 

20RB22 38498.350 
H 44.83 

47.58 55 -7.42 
V 44.29 

20RB46 38532.800 
H 44.04 

46.82 55 -8.18 
V 43.57 

64RB0 38498.420 
H 43.77 

46.76 55 -8.24 
V 43.73 

High 

1RB0 

87+343 

39902.850 
H 30.6 

36.61 55 -18.39 
V 35.36 

1RB32 39948.910 
H 33.76 

36.62 55 -18.38 
V 33.45 

1RB65 39996.420 
H 35.33 

35.82 55 -19.18 
V 26.11 

20RB0 39916.550 
H 44.07 

47.44 55 -7.56 
V 44.77 

20RB22 39948.100 
H 47.28 

50.55 55 -4.45 
V 47.78 

20RB46 39982.700 
H 44.8 

47.94 55 -7.06 
V 45.06 

64RB2 39951.460 
H 44.38 

47.62 55 -7.38 
V 44.82 
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 16QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87+343 

37002.950 
H 29.94  

35.12 55 -19.88 
V 33.55  

1RB32 37049.030 
H 33.91  

34.88 55 -20.12 
V 27.91  

1RB65 37096.520 
H 31.05  

35.15 55 -19.85 
V 33.01  

20RB0 37016.630 
H 41.44  

45.03 55 -9.97 
V 42.53  

20RB22 37048.300 
H 43.86  

47.27 55 -7.73 
V 44.63  

20RB46 37082.750 
H 42.24  

45.79 55 -9.21 
V 43.26  

64RB0 37048.460 
H 42.32  

45.88 55 -9.12 
V 43.36  

Middle 

1RB0 

87+343 

38452.910 
H 28.19  

34.14 55 -20.86 
V 32.86  

1RB32 38498.970 
H 32.37  

34.82 55 -20.18 
V 31.17  

1RB65 38546.470 
H 35.06  

35.56 55 -19.44 
V 25.97  

20RB0 38466.600 
H 42.24  

45.39 55 -9.61 
V 42.51  

20RB22 38498.350 
H 43.81  

46.52 55 -8.48 
V 43.19  

20RB46 38532.800 
H 42.91  

45.72 55 -9.28 
V 42.49  

64RB0 38498.420 
H 42.70  

45.60 55 -9.40 
V 42.48  

High 

1RB0 

87+343 

39902.850 
H 30.22  

36.18 55 -18.82 
V 34.91  

1RB32 39948.910 
H 33.46  

36.29 55 -18.71 
V 33.09  

1RB65 39996.420 
H 34.84  

35.35 55 -19.65 
V 25.77  

20RB0 39916.550 
H 42.97  

46.31 55 -8.69 
V 43.60  

20RB22 39948.100 
H 46.13  

49.32 55 -5.68 
V 46.49  

20RB46 39982.700 
H 43.57  

46.80 55 -8.20 
V 44.01  

64RB2 39951.460 
H 43.25  

46.44 55 -8.56 
V 43.61  
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Bandwidth 
CC Modulation Channel RB  Beam ID  

Center of 
Frequency 

Ant. 
Pol. 

SISO 
EIRP 

MIMO 
EIRP 

Limit Margin 

(MHz) (MHz) (H/V) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB) 

100 1 64QAM 

Low 

1RB0 

87+343 

37002.950 
H 30.05  

35.24 55 -19.76 
V 33.68  

1RB32 37049.030 
H 33.93  

34.92 55 -20.08 
V 27.99  

1RB65 37096.520 
H 31.06  

35.15 55 -19.85 
V 33.00  

20RB0 37016.630 
H 41.39  

45.00 55 -10.00 
V 42.51  

20RB22 37048.300 
H 43.85  

47.21 55 -7.79 
V 44.53  

20RB46 37082.750 
H 42.34  

45.88 55 -9.12 
V 43.34  

64RB0 37048.460 
H 42.27  

45.77 55 -9.23 
V 43.20  

Middle 

1RB0 

87+343 

38452.910 
H 28.24  

34.12 55 -20.88 
V 32.82  

1RB32 38498.970 
H 32.33  

34.84 55 -20.16 
V 31.28  

1RB65 38546.470 
H 34.98  

35.49 55 -19.51 
V 25.93  

20RB0 38466.600 
H 42.17  

45.23 55 -9.77 
V 42.26  

20RB22 38498.350 
H 43.67  

46.46 55 -8.54 
V 43.22  

20RB46 38532.800 
H 42.90  

45.73 55 -9.27 
V 42.53  

64RB0 38498.420 
H 42.54  

45.57 55 -9.43 
V 42.57  

High 

1RB0 

87+343 

39902.850 
H 30.26  

36.23 55 -18.77 
V 34.96  

1RB32 39948.910 
H 33.42  

36.26 55 -18.74 
V 33.07  

1RB65 39996.420 
H 35.02  

35.50 55 -19.50 
V 25.70  

20RB0 39916.550 
H 42.92  

46.29 55 -8.71 
V 43.60  

20RB22 39948.100 
H 46.00  

49.41 55 -5.59 
V 46.78  

20RB46 39982.700 
H 43.76  

46.80 55 -8.20 
V 43.82  

64RB2 39951.460 
H 43.25  

46.53 55 -8.47 
V 43.77  

 
  



Report No.: 2230313R-RFUSWW5V06-A 

   

Page : 84 of 389 

 

 

n260-BW:100MHz-1CC-QPSK -20RB22-Beam ID 87  

Low Channel-Horizontal Polarization Low Channel-Vertical Polarization 

Middle Channel-Horizontal Polarization Middle Channel-Vertical Polarization 

High Channel-Horizontal Polarization High Channel-Vertical Polarization 

 

  


